

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Kangpokpi

P.S.- Gamnom Saparmeina

Year: 2024

FIR No. 76(11)2024 G-SPM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 9/11/2024 at 10:00 AM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	BNS,2023 (Criminal Tresspass)	329(3)
2	BNS,2023 (Theft in a dwelling House)	305
3	BNS,2023 (Causing Damaged)	324(4)/(5)
4	BNS,2023 (Common Intention)	3(5)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence: 7/11/2024

Day: Thursday

Date from: 7/11/2024

Date to: 7/11/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 3:00 PM

Time to: 3:00 PM

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 9/11/2024

Time: : 10:00 AM

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.: 16

Date & Time:9/11/2024

at 10:00 AM

4. Type of Information: Written

5. Place of Occurrence:

a) Direction and distance from PS: South West and about 10 Kms

Beat No.

- b) Address: "NP HARDWARE" at Leimakhong Bazar, Kangpokpi District.
- c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant/Informant:

Name: CHITHEIMI WASHINAO

- (a) Father's name: Lt. Ramyai Washinao
- (b) Date/Year of Birth:06/03/1985

d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No .:

Passport No.

(f) Date of Issue:

Place of Issue:



Manipur Police

I.I.F - 1

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	DRIVING LICENSE	MN-0620150011921

h) Occupation: Wholesale Dealers

i) Address:

a)

SL No.	Address Type	Address		
1 Present Address		Mapao Kanglatongbi, Kangpokpi District		
2	Permanent Address	Mapao Kanglatongbi, Kangpokpi District		

j) Phone number: 7629078107

7. Details of Known/Suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl No.	Name	Alias	Relative Name	Present Address
1	Unknown Miscreants			

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value in Rs.
1		HardWare Shop Items		17,50,000 (Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Thousand
				Appox.)

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): 17,50,000 (Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Thousand Appox.)
- 11. Inquest Report/U.D. case No. If any:

SI No.	UIDB No.



Manipur Police

I.I.F - 1

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-In-Charge, Saparmaina Police Station, Kangpokpi Dist, Manipur.

Subject: Report of Looting, Theft, and Threats to my Property by unknown miscreants on 07-11-2024 at around 3:00 PM.

Respected Sir,

I, the undersigned have the honour to state a few lines for your kind favour and seek necessary action at your office.

That, I ran a hardware shop called "NP HARDWARE" at Leimakhong Bazar located approximately 30 meters from the Army Headquarters since September, 2023, selling essential commodities hardware materials. That on 7/11/2024 at around 3:00 PM some unknown miscreants forcibly intruded into my shop and looted the following items as given below:-

List of Missing Items and Estimated Value:

Paints:

Asian Paints : 🖾 3,00,000
Indigo Paints : 🖾 2,00,000
Bath Fittings, PVC Pipes, Kamud : 🛎 5,00,000
Electronic Items : Color Mixing Machine : Color Mixing Mixing Machine : Color Mixi

Estimated Value : 2,50,000
Other Hardware Items : 2,50,000

Total Estimated Loss : @17,50,000 (Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Thousand Appox.)

I have reported these incidents to the Town Committeeof Leimakhong bazar area who has repeatedly assured me that the security of my property would be ensured. Unfortunately, these assurances have not led to any concrete result, and the looting has continued without effective intervention.

As a law-abiding citizen and belonging to the Neutral Community in the ongoing Conflict, I have made every effort to remain neutral in the ongoing conflict between the Meitei and Kuki communities. However, my decision to avoid taking sides seems to have made my property a target for criminal activities and violence. The continuous threats to my property have caused significant distress.

In this regard, I respectfully seek justice and request that necessary actions be taken promptly to prevent further damage and loss to my property. I trust that appropriate action will be taken at the earliest.

Thangking you in anticipation.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-(CHITHEIMI WASHINAO) S/O Lt. Ramyai Washinao of Mapao Kanglatongbi, Saitu Gamphazol Sub-division, P.S. Saparmeina, Kangpokpi Dist Contact No. 7629078107

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.2
 - 1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or- Registered the case and took up the investigation
 - 2) Directed (Name of I.O): Helginthang Dimngel
 No.

Rank: Sub-Inspector of LMK-PS to take up the Investigation:

3) Refused the investigation due to:

4) Transferred to P.S.: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Sd/-

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant Than min

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Gamnom Saparmeina Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Name: THANGPU KIPGEN

Rank : Inspector Officer-In-Charge G Saparmeina Police Station No. Kangpokpi District, Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 9-11-2024



The Officer-In-Charge, Saparmaina Police Station, Kangpokpi Dist, Manipur.

Subject: Report of Looting, Theft, and Threats to my Property by unknown miscreants on

Respected Sir,

I, the undersigned have the honour to state a few lines for your kind favour and seek necessary action at your office.

That, I ran a hardware shop called "NP HARDWARE" at Leimakhong Bazar located approximately 30 meters from the Army Headquarters since September, 2023, selling essential commodities hardware materials. That on 7/11/2024 at around 3:00 PM some unknown miscreants forcibly intruded into my shop and looted the following items as given below:-

M SAPARMEINA POLICE

List of Missing Items and Estimated Value:

Paints:

Asian Paints : 23,00,000 **Indigo Paints** : 22,00,000 Bath Fittings, PVC Pipes, Kamud : 25,00,000

Electronic Items Tulu/Grinder Machine Color Mixing Machine

Machine Cutter

Estimated Value : 2,50,000 Other Hardware Items : 25,00,000

Total Estimated Loss : 217,50,000 (Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Thousand Appox.)

I have reported these incidents to the Town Committee of Leimakhong bazar area who has repeatedly assured me that the security of my property would be ensured. Unfortunately, these assurances have not led to any concrete result, and the looting has continued without effective intervention.

As a law-abiding citizen and belonging to the Neutral Community in the ongoing Conflict, I have made every effort to remain neutral in the ongoing conflict between the Meitei and Kuki communities. However, my decision to avoid taking sides seems to have made my property a target for criminal activities and violence. The continuous threats to my property have caused significant

In this regard, I respectfully seek justice and request that necessary actions be taken promptly to prevent further damage and loss to my property. I trust that appropriate action will be taken at the earliest.

Thangking you in anticipation.

This report is freated as an Yours faithfully, O.E. of fir No. 76(") 2024 (5 58m-ps W. Chi air Uls 329(3)/305/324 (4)/(5)/3(5) BNS, 2023. W. CHITHEIMI WASHIN

Yours faithfully,

(CHITHEIMI WASHINAO)

S/O Lt. Ramyai Washinao of Mapao Kanglatongbi, Saitu Gamphazol Sub-division, P.S. Saparmeina,

> Kangpokpi Dist Contact No. 7629078107

Than prin